Administrative City of Raleigh
Development Services Department
. One Exchange Plaza
Approval Action Raleigh, NG 27602
h (919) 996-2492
Case File / Name: SUB-0065-2021 currentplanning@raleighnc.gov
DSLC - WATKINS STREET 4-LOT SUBDIVISION www.raleighnc.gov
LOCATION: This site is located on 1900, 1904, and 1908 Watkins Street, located on the north

east corner of the intersection of Watkins Street and Dennis Ave. The site is zoned
R-10 within the corporate limits of the City of Raleigh.

REQUEST: Subdivision of existing three lots totaling 0.77 acres into four lots for conventional
detached single family units. No existing structures are to remain. Lot 1, 2, and 3
will be created with access onto Watkins Street and Lot 4 will be created with
access to Dennis Street.

DESIGN

ADJUSTMENT(S)/

ALTERNATES, ETC: N/A

FINDINGS: City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of
approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This
approval is based on a preliminary plan dated December 2, 2021 by
Crumpler Consulting Services.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:

This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a
preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or
completion of the project, the following steps are required:

M SITE PERMITTING REVIEW - For land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or private
infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. Site Permitting Review may be submitted upon receipt of this
signed approval document.

The following items are required prior to approval of Site Permitting Review plans:
Urban Forestry

1. A tree impact permit must be obtained for the removal of 12 existing street trees in the rights-of-way
prior to the issuance of a grading permit or demolition permits, whichever comes first.

¥ LEGAL DOCUMENTS - Email to legaldocumentreview@raleighnc.gov. Legal documents must be
approved, executed, and recorded prior to or in conjunction with the recorded plat on which the associated
easements are shown. Copies of recorded documents must be returned to the City within one business day
of recording to avoid withholding of further permit issuance.

M | Slope Easement Required M | Utility Placement Easement Required

M RECORDED MAP(S) - Submit plat to record new property lines, easements, tree conservation areas,
etc.). Plats may be submitted for review when the Site Permitting Review plans, if required, have been
deemed ready for mylar signature.

The following items must be approved prior to recording the plat:

General
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Administrative

1. A demolition permit shall be issued for the existing houses and this building permit number shown
on all maps for recording.

Engineering

2. A fee-in-lieu for a 6 ft sidewalk will be applied along both streets and is paid to the City of Raleigh
(UDO 8.1.10). Dennis Avenue - 188 If of 6 ft sidewalk, Watkins Street - 180 ft of 6 ft sidewalk.

3. A Slope easement deed of easement shall be approved by City staff and the location of the
easement shall be shown on a plat approved for recordation. The deed of easement shall be
recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one day of recordation of the recorded plat. A
recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the Development Services Department
within one day from authorization of lot recording. If a recorded copy of the document is not
provided, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.

4, A5 utility placement easement and associated deed of easement shall be approved by the City
and the location of the easement shall be shown on the map approved for recordation. The deed of
easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one day of recordation of the
recorded plat. A recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the Development Services
Department within one day from authorization of lot recordation. If recorded copies of the documents
are not provided, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.

5. The required right of way for proposed and/or existing streets shall be dedicated to the City of
Raleigh and shown on the map approved for recordation.

Public Utilities

6. Infrastructure Construction Plans (spr submittal) must be approved by the City of Raleigh Public
Utilities Department for all public water, public sewer and/or private sewer extensions.

Urban Forestry

7. A public infrastructure surety for 12 street trees shall be provided to City of Raleigh Transportation —
Development Engineering Division (UDO 8.1.3) in the amount of 125% of the improvement cost for
the City of Raleigh infrastructure.

M BUILDING PERMITS - For buildings and structures shown on the approved plans. Commercial building
permit plans must include the signed, approved Site Permitting Review plans attached, if applicable. Permit
sets may be reviewed prior to the recordation of required plats, but cannot be approved.

The following items must be approved prior to the issuance of building permits:
Public Utilities

1. A plat must be recorded at the Wake County Register of Deeds office for the proposed subdivision
and all utility easement dedications.

Stormwater
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2. These lots are exempt per UDO Section 9.2.2.A.2.b.i as a residential subdivision of one acre or less
approved after May 1, 2001, but are subject to impervious limitations of subsection A.4 and subject
to further review upon placement of impervious surface areas.

3. If total land disturbance will be over 12,000 sq. ft. for multiple houses, a separate site plan submittal
& approval will be required. Site plans require an erosion control plan. (UDO 9.4.6.)

4. Impervious restrictions for each lot must be recorded on a plat prior to building permit issuance.
Urban Forestry
5. Tree impact permits must be obtained for the approved streetscape tree installations in the rights of

way. This development proposes 8 street trees along Watkins Street and 4 street trees along
Dennis Avenue for a total of 12 street trees.

The following are required prior to issuance of building occupancy permit:
General
1. Final inspection of right of way street trees by Urban Forestry Staff.

2. All Water, Sanitary Sewer and Reuse facilities shall be installed, inspected, tested and accepted by
the City of Raleigh Public Utilities Department for operations and maintenance.

EXPIRATION DATES: If significant construction has not taken place on a project after preliminary
subdivision approval, that approval may "sunset" and be declared void, requiring re-approval
before permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this preliminary approval to "sunset”, the
following must take place by the following dates:

3-Year Sunset Date: May 11, 2025
Record at least 'z of the land area approved.

5-Year Sunset Date: May 11, 2027
Record entire subdivision.

| hereby certify this administrative decision.

Signed: 2 Bailpy Tauler Date:  01/12/2022
Dev(éf(')pmqﬁ"t,Services Dir/Designee
Staff Coordinator: Cara Russell
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LTB CONSTRUCTION, LLC
2905 STUBBLE FIELD DRIVE
RALEIGH, NC 27613
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SITE EXEMPTION NOTES:

“THE SITE WILL BE CONFORMING TO THE EXEMPTION OF BLOCK PERIMETER
AS THE SITE WILL BE DEVELOPED FOR DETACHED RESIDENTAL USES ON
LOTS NO LARGER THAN 2 ACRES PER EXEMPTION BASED ON UDO SECTION
832A1b.x.

“THE SITE WILL BE CONFORMING TO THE EXEMPTION OF TREE
CONSERVATION REQUIREMENTS THROUGH THE CITY OF RALEIGH'S UNIFIED
DEVELOPMENT CODE SECTION 9.1.2 FOR PARCELS LESS THAN 2 ACRES IN
SIZE,

“THE SITE WILL BE CONFORMING TO THE EXEMPTION OF STORMWATER
CONTROL REQUIREMENTS THROUGH THE CITY OF RALEIGH'S UNIFIED
DEVELOPMENT CODE SECTION 9.2.2.A-2 AS AMENDED BY TC-2-16,

NOTES

1. BOUNDARY, TOPOGRAPHY, AND EXISTING CONDITIONS SURVEY
PROVIDED BY TURNING POINT SURVEYING, PLLC ON 07/07/21

2. THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN ZONE X (AREA DETERMINED TO BE
OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE AND FUTURE 1% ANNUAL CHANCE
FLOODPLAIN) BASED ON THE FEMA MAP NUMBER 3720171400) DATED MAY

3. NO ONSITE STREAMS OR WETLANDS HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED WITHIN THE
PROJECT OR PARCEL AS SHOWN,

4. THIS DRAWING IS NOT FOR RECORDATION.

5. EXISTING DRIVEWAY WILL BE ABANDONED AND REPLACED WITH

STANDARD CITY OF RALEIGH CURB AND GUTTER. NEW DRIVEWAYS WILL
CONFIRM TO CITY OF RALEIGH STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS,

SOLID WASTE TO BE HANDLED BY ROLL OUT TRASH CANS FOR EACH LOT.

SHEET DESCRIPTION
C1 COVER
C-2 EXISTING CONDITIONS
C-3 PROPOSED SUBDIVISION PLAN
C-4 PROPOSED GRADING
AND STORMWATER PLAN
C-5 PROPOSED UTILITY PLAN
C-6 PROPOSED LANDSCAPING PLAN
D-1 DETAILS

ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL
CITY OF RALEIGH STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

CALL 48 HOURS
BEFORE YOU DIG

811

www.ncBT1.org

NORTH CAROLINA

ONE-CALL CENTER
1-800-632-4949

508 Ridge Rood

CRUMPLER
Consulting Services, PLLC

DATE
12/02/21

DESCRIPTION
CITY OF RALEIGH COMMENTS,

North Caroling 27612
919-413-1704
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PROPOSED UTILITY
PLACEMENT EASEMENT

CITY OF RALEIGH UTILITY NOTES
ALL MATERIALS & CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL BE IN

ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF RALEIGH DESIGN STANDARDS, DETAILS
& SPECIFICATIONS (REFERENCE: CORPUD HANDBOOK, CURRENT

FIRE PROTECTION NOTE:!

1. ALL PORTION OF THE EXTERIOR WALL OF THE FIRST FLOOR OF BUILDING
SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 150 FEET OF FIRE APPARATUS LOCATED
WITHIN ROADWAY.

2. FIRE FLOW ANALYSIS MUST BE PROVEN PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING EDITION)

PERMITS.
3. FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 400' FROM A BUILDING OR T T RO RN T ED BETWEEN SANITARY
HOUSEAS HOW THE FIRE HOSE LAYS SEWER & ANY PRIVATE OR PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SOURCE SUCH

AS AN IMPOUNDED RESERVOIR USED AS A SOURCE OF DRINKING
WATER . IF ADEQUATE LATERAL SEPARATION CANNOT BE
AGHIEVED, FERROUS SANITARY SEWER PIPE SHALL BE SPECIFIED
& INSTALLED TO WATERLINE SPECIFICATIONS. HOWEVER,

NINMOM SEPARATION SHALL NO' BE LESG THAN 35 FROMA-
PRIVATE WELL OR 50' FROM A PUBLIC WELL.

b. WHEN INSTALLING WATER &OR SEWER MAINS, THE HORIZONTAL ISSUED FOR
N/F SHAWN GA SEPARATION BETWEEN TILIES SHALL BE 10, IE THIS | PERMITTING
b KAREN GA SEPARATION CANNOT BE MAINTAINED DUE TO EXISTI
i CONDITIONS, THE VARIATION ALLOWED 1S THE WATER MAN IN A
N/F RANDY DONKEL SEPARATE TRENCH WITH THE ELEVATION OF THE WATER MAIN AT

LEAST 18" ABOVE THE TOP OF THE SEWER & MUST BE APPROVED
BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES DIRECTOR. ALL DISTANCES ARE
MEASURED FROM OUTSIDE DIAMETER TO OUTSIDE DIAMETER,

. WHERE IT IS IMPOSSIBLE TO OBTAIN PROPER SEPARATION, OR
ANYTIME A SANITARY SEWER PASSES OVER A WATERMAIN, DIP
MATERIALS OR STEEL ENCASEMENT EXTENDED 10' ON EACH SIDE
OF CROSSING MUST BE SPECIFIED & INSTALLED TO WATERLINE
SPECIFICATIONS

d. 5.0 MINIMUM HORIZONTAL SEPARATION IS REQUIRED BETWEEN
ALL SANITARY SEWER & STORM SEWER FACILITIES, UNLESS DIP
MATERIAL IS SPECIFIED FOR SANITARY SEWER

. MAINTAIN 18" MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION AT ALL WATERMAIN &
RCP STORM DRAIN CROSSINGS; MAINTAIN 24” MIN. VERTICAL
'SEPARATION AT ALL SANITARY SEWER & RCP STORM DRAIN

- CROSSINGS. WHERE ADEQUATE SEPARATIONS CANNOT BE

/ ACHIEVED, SPECIFY DIP MATERIALS & A CONCRETE CRADLE

HAVING 6" MIN. CLEARANCE (PER CORPUD DETAILS W-41 & S-49)

f. ALL OTHER UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL CROSS WATER &
SEWER FACILITIES WITH 18" MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION
REQUIRED.
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DATE
12/02/21

EX. OVERHEAD
UTILITIES

APPROXIMATE LOCAT!

OF EX. WATER MAIN
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY

LOCATION AND SIZE
30.00

1

7,418 SQFT.
0.163AC

SANITARY SEWER

/ 3. ANY NECESSARY FIELD REVISIONS ARE SUBJECT TO REVIEW &
/ APPROVAL OF AN AMENDED PLAN 8/0R PROFILE BY THE OITY OF
RALEIGH PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

PROPOSED SANTARY SEWER WAHOLS 4. CONTRAGTOR SHALL MAINTAIN CONTINUOUS WATER & SEWER
TOP - 256, SERVICE TO EXISTIN
N oUTS 28400 ONSTRUCTION OF PROJEGT ANy NECESSARY SERVICE
) INTERRUPTIONS SHALL BE PRECEDED BY A 24 HOUR ADVANCE
NOTICE TO THE CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT.

PROPOSEDTOTLINE —

DESCRIPTION
CITY OF RALEIGH COMMENTS

PROPOSED DOGHOUSE MANHOLE

5. 3.0 MINIMUM COVER IS REQUIRED ON ALL WATER MAINS & SEWER
FORCEMAINS. 4.0' MINIMUM COVER IS REQUIRED ON ALL REUSE

T eT—
PROP. 4" SANITARY —~ — —
SEWER SERVICE —

vy

6. ABANDON AND REMOVE EXISTING WATER AND SEWER SERVICES

EX. WATE

NOT BEING USED IN REDEVELOPHENT OF SITE AS DIRECTED BY THE -
PROPOSED LOT LINE CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC UTILTIES DEPARTMENT. THIS NCLUDES Z
ABANDONING TAP AT MAI & REMOVAL OF SERVICE FROM ROW OR @

CONTRAGTOR 10 VERIEY
TION AND SIZE
G E ABANDONED

7152SQFT.  147LF OF & PVC @ 05%
0.164 AC

EASEMENT PER CORPUD HANDBOOK PROCEDURE.

4 I 7. INSTALL 3" COPPER WATER SERVIGES WITH WETERS LOGATED AT
10,380 SQFT. ROW OR WITHIN A 2X2' WATERLINE EASEMENT IMMEDIATELY
ene ADJAGENT. NOTE: IT IS THE APPLICANT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO
PROPERLY SIZE THE WATER SERVICE FOR EACH CONNECTION TO
PROVIDE ADEQUATE FLOW & PRESSURE.

PROPOSED LOT LINE

| 8. INSTALL 4" PVC SEWER SERVICES @ 1.0% MINIMUM GRADE WITH
CLEANOUTS LOGATED AT ROW OR EASEMENT LINE & SPACED EVERY
I 75 LINEAR FEET MAXIMUM.

9. PRESSURE REDUCING VALVES ARE REQUIRED ON ALL WATER
SERVICES EXCEEDING 80 PSI; BACKWATER VALVES ARE REQUIRED
ON ALL SANITARY SEWER SERVICES HAVING BUILDIN(
LOWER THAN 1.0' ABOVE THE NEXT UPSTREAM MANHOLE

APPROXIMATE LOCATION

OF EX. 8" MATERIAL UNKNOWN

SANITARY SEWER MAN |
RACTOR 70 VERIFY

MATERIAL LOGATION D Siz€ |

ROPOSED %' TYPE K' COPPER
WATER SERVICE WITH %" METER
. 3

)

7,300 SQ.FT.
0.168 AC

10 ALL ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS APPLICABLE TO THE PROJECT MUST
BE OBTAINED FROM NCDIWQ, USACE &/OR FEMA FOR ANY RIPARIAN
BUFFER, WETLAND &OR FLOODPLAIN IMPACTS (RESPECTIVELY)
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

11, NCDOT/ RALLROAD ENGROACHIENT AGREEMENTS ARE REQURED
5.00 FOR ANY UTILITY WORK (INCLUDING MAIN EXTENSIONS & SERVICE
uriTy TARS) WITHIN STATE OR RALLROAD ROW PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION
PLAGENENT
b siore 12. GREASE INTERCERTOR  OIL WATER SEPARATOR SIZING
Semen | CALCULATIONS & INSTALLATION SPEGIFIOATIONS SHALL B2
o ARPROVED BY THE CORPUD FOG AROGRAM COORDINATOR PRIOR
I e 16 [SSUMNGE OF A BUILDING PEAVIT. CONTAGT TiM BERSLEV AT
(1605562350 OF s @1l oo FORORE

ROW
L oeginon INFORNATI

13. CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL PROTECTION DEVICES ARE
REQUIRED BASED ON DEGREE OF HEALTH HAZARD INVOLVED AS
LISTED IN APPENDIX-B OF THE RULES GOVERNING PUBLIC WATER
SYSTEMS IN NORTH CAROLINA. THESE GUIDELINES ARE THE

UTILITY PLAN
1900, 1904, AND 1908 WATKINS STREET
RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA

WATKINS STREET-4 LOT SUBDIVISION

5.0
BX SANTARY SEWER MANHOLE .
OP = 294.40"

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS. THE DEVICES SHALL MEET AMERICAN

frefrascs

coNTROL comneR:

. COORDINATES SOCIETY OF SANITARY BEON PROJECTNO.. 21015
e THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA APPROVAL LIST. THE

DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED AND TESTED (BOTH INITIAL AND DRAWNBY:  JAC

Nerthin
Easting = 2113992.

PERIODIC TESTING THEREAFTER) IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
IMENDATIONS OR

APPROXWATE LOCATION :
'URER'S RECOMMENDATIONS OR THE LOCAL CHECKED BY: JAC

EROSG.CONNEGTION SONTROL PROGRAY, WHICHEVER IS MORE

AN
STRINGENT. CONTACT JOANIE HARTLEY AT (919) 996-5923 OR DATE. 08127121

WATER M/
CONTRAGTOR 70 VERIEY

LOCATION AND SIZE joanie hartley@raleighn.goc FOR MORE INFORMATION

SCALE:

14, NEW WATER AND SEWER SERVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED BY OPEN
20 10 o 20 CUT PER CITY OF RALEIGH STANDARDS.

SCALE: 1INCH




LAYOUT: Landscaping

CAD FILE: DACCS Projects 2021121015-Watkins!

N/F RANDY DONKEL
MARJORIE DONKEL
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PROP.

ROW
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1

7,118 SQFT. o
0.163AC
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TREE CONSERVATION AND LANDSCAPING NOTES:

-THIS SITE IS LESS THAN 2 ACRES AND EXEMPT OF CITY OF RALEIGH UNIFIED

DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE SECTION 9.1.2.TREE CONSERVATION
APPLICABILITY.

-THE TREE IMPACT PERMIT IS REQUIRED WITH BUILDING PERMIT TO PLANT

TREES IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY.

LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS

WATKINS STREET (NEIGHBORHOOD VIELD STREETSOAPE)
REMENT: 1 TREE PER 20LF=173LF/20LF=5 TREES
FROVIDED. & TREES PROVIDED

STREET
REQUIREMENT: 1 TREE PER 40LF=174LF/40LF=4 TREES
PROVIDED: 4 TREES PROVIDED

SITE EXEMPTION NOTES:

-THE SITE WILL BE CONFORMING TO THE EXEMPTION OF BLOCK PERIMETER
AS THE SITE WILL BE DEVELOPED FOR DETACHED RESIDENTAL USES ON
LOTS NO LARGER THAN 2 ACRES PER EXEMPTION BASED ON UDO SECTION
832A1bix.

-THE SITE WILL BE CONFORMING TO THE EXEMPTION OF TREE
CONSERVATION REQUIREMENTS THROUGH THE CITY OF RALEIGH'S UNIFIED
DEVELOPMENT CODE SECTION 9.1.2 FOR PARCELS LESS THAN 2 ACRES IN
SIZE.

-THE SITE WILL BE CONFORMING TO THE EXEMPTION OF STORMWATER
CCONTROL REQUIREMENTS THROUGH THE CITY OF RALEIGH'S UNIFIED
DEVELOPMENT CODE SECTION 9.2.2.A-2 AS AMENDED BY TC-2-16.

ke | aua. BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME HEIGHT SPREAD ROOT CALIPER
CANOPY TREES
NO 4 QUERCUS NUTTALLII NUTTALL OAK| 10 B8E
UNDERSTORY TREES
DG B CORNUS FLORIDA FLOWERING DOGWOOD 3 B5E 15

NT_CONTROL CORNER

Norihing = 745789.78
Eceting = 211300287

NOTES

1. BOUNDARY, TOPOGRAPHY, AND EXISTING CONDITIONS SURVEY
PROVIDED BY TURNING POINT SURVEYING, PLLC ON 07/07/21

2. THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN ZONE X (AREA DETERMINED TO BE
OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE AND FUTURE 1% ANNUAL CHANCE
FLOODPLAIN) BASED ON THE FEMA MAP NUMBER 3720171400J DATED MAY
2,2006.

3. NO ONSITE STREAMS OR WETLANDS HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED WITHIN THE
PROJECT OR PARCEL AS SHOWN

4. THIS DRAWING IS NOT FOR RECORDATION.

5. EXISTING DRIVEWAY WILL BE ABANDONED AND REPLACED WITH
STANDARD CITY OF RALEIGH CURB AND GUTTER. NEW DRIVEWAYS WILL
CONFIRM TO CITY OF RALEIGH STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS,

6. SOLID WASTE TO BE HANDLED BY ROLL OUT TRASH CANS FOR EACH LOT.

20 10 0 20
SCALE: 1INCH = 20 FEET.

LEGEND

—  EXISTING PROPERTY LINE
EXISTING ABUTTING PROPERTY LINE
EXISTING RIGHT-OF-WAY

- LNE

EXISTING ABUTTING PROPERTY LINE

~ EXISTING BUILDING SETBACK LINE

,,,,,, — — — —  EXISTING PARKING SETBACK LINE

,,,,,, — — — —  EXISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT

S5 ————  EXISTING SANITARY SEWER

EXISTNG
EXISTNG

EXISTING CATCH BASIN

® EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

@ EXISTING STORMWATER MANHOLE

PROPOSED LOT LINE
PROPOSED UTILITY
PLACEMENT EASEMENT

LANDSCAPING NOTES

1. STREET TREE SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 2 OF THE CITY OF RALEIGH TREE MANUAL.

2. ALLDISTURBED AREAS NOT OCCUPIED BY STRUCTURES, PAVING OR PLANTINGS
SHALL BE SEEDED AND WATERED.

3. SEE DETAIL SHEETS FOR SEEDING SCHEDULE.

4. ALLTREE PLANTINGS SHALL BE MULCHED TO A DEPTH OF 3. KEEP MULCH 3 FROM
ROOT FLARE AND DO NOT CONTAGT STEM

5 AMINIMUM OF FOUR INDIVIDUAL SOIL SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN THROUGHOUT THE
SITE FOR OVERALL SOIL ANALYSIS.

6. MINIVUM TOPSOIL DEPTH SHALL BE 4" IN LAWN AREAS AND 12 IN LANDSCAPED
AREAS. CONTRACTOR TO UTILIZE ALL ONSITE TOPSOIL. CONTRACTOR SHALL
SUPPLY ADDITIONAL TOPSOIL AT NG ADDITIONAL COST TO OWNER IF EXISTING
TOPSOIL 1S NOT SUFFICIENT TO MEET THE NEEDS OF THIS PROJECT.

7. ALLPLANTING AREAS TO REGEIE 1 GY OF SOIL CONDITIONER FOR EAGH 75 57 OF
AREA. ACCEPTABLE SOIL CONDITIONERS SHALL BE PULVERIZED PINE.
BARK. PEAT MGSS OR S REDDED.CONPOSTED LEAVES

8. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES BEFORE
BEGINNING OF GRADING AND LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION.

8. CONTRACTOR TOVERIFY QUANTITIES OF PLANTINGS AS SHOMN. PLANTINGS
S SHALL PREVAIL INPLANT LIST IF

DISCREPANGIES ARISE

10, ALL PLANTS ARE TO BE THOROUGHLY "WATERED IN" THE SAME DAY AS PLANTED,

11, THE PLANT HOLE WIDTH SHALL BE A MINIMUM THREE TIMES THE DIAMETER OF THE
ROOT BALL

12. COMPLETELY REMOVE TOP HALF OF BURLAP, LAGING AND WIRE BASKET AND DISCARD FROM
HOLE BEFORE BACKFILLING AROUND BALL IS COMPLETED.

13, ALL TREES, WHEN PLANTED, SHALL HAVE THE SAME RELATIONSHIP TO FINISHED
‘GRADE AS TO THE GRADING PLAN.

14, LANDSCAPING SHOWN MEETS REQUIREMENTS,
15, ALL ADDITIONAL LANDSCAPING SHALL BE PER OWNER.
16, ALL LANDSCAPING SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR ONE (1) YEAR AFTER FINAL

\CCEPTANCE. ANY PLANTINGS NEEDING REPLACEMENT WILL BE GUARANTEED FROM
THE TIME OF REPLACEMENT IF AFTER FINAL ACCEPTANCE

2308 Ridge Road
Roleigh, North Carolina 27612

Consulting Services, PLLC
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DATE
12/02/21

DESCRIPTION
CITY OF RALEIGH COMMENTS

h. 919-413-1704

P-1533

DONOT PRUNE LEADER. PRUNE 0RCUT LY
DEAD O DAVAGED SRANCHES 10 MERCAN IATIONAL
STANDARDS NSTIUTE (40 A30 STANDARS

RENOVE EXCESS 1L TOEXPOSE THE ROOT FLARE
THEROOT FLARE SHALL &

NOHGHER THi 2 SO GRAVE, MOVEVER
BELON CRADE THEE AL BESET FLUNE

ORI Vo T KEP A
FROM ROOT FARE AND DONGT COV

PLANTHG SOL UXAROUNDROOT BAL 800U
G SOL GR STRUCTURAL Sl RECUIRED PER TREE

STRAPS NALS D VR B
CISCARD RO L AL ST SR
MUSTBE REMOVED FROM SOES F FODT BALL

ROOTGALL SHAL B PUICED DRECTLY O
ROOTSALL OWLY

ax
ROOTBALL DWkETER
coNTACT NEoRMATIN
T OF RALEGH PARKS, RECREATIONAND CLLTURAL
URGES DEPARTVENT URBAN FORESTER
TSB!

. TREES MUST MEET THE TREE QUALITY STANDARDS
N G2 OF THE GITY TREE MANUAL.

2 CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
ABEQUATE ORANAGE OF ALL PLARTING PITS
(POSITIVE DRAIAGE AWAY FROM PIT)

5 TREES SHALL BE PLANTED BETWEEN
GCTOBER 15T AND APRIL 30TH.

4 ATREE IMPAGT PERMIT IS REQUIRED.

5 ELEGTRIGAL OUTLETS AND OTHER UTILITIES
ARE PROMIITED N THE FLNTING AREA
IVWEDIATELY SURROUNOING THE TREE.

6.1F STAKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY
WTHINONE YEA

7. TREES WL HAVE AMINMUM 1 YEAR WARRANTY
AFTER THE INTIAL PLANTING 15 APPROVED BY THE CITY.

CITY OF RALEIGH
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PROJECT NO.: 21015

DRAWNBY:  JAC

CHECKED BY: JAC

DATE, 08127121

SCALE:






